

## City of Milwaukee

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	001	123	Version: 1						
Туре:	Res	olution		Status:	Pas	sed			
File created:	11/2	28/2000		In contro	I: PUE	BLIC WORKS COMM	ITTEE		
On agenda:				Final acti	on: 12/1	5/2000			
Effective date:									
Title:	Substitute resolution authorizing acceptance of a Quit Claim Deed from Milwaukee County for the conveyance of a parcel of land needed by the City of Milwaukee for the improvement of South Whitnall Avenue west of South Brust Avenue, in the 13th Aldermanic District of the City of Milwaukee.								
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR								
Indexes:	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, QUIT CLAIM DEEDS								
Attachments:	1. 001123Fiscal.pdf								
Date	Ver.	Action By	у		Action			Result	Tally
11/28/2000	0	COMMC	ON COUNCIL		ASSIGNE	ED TO			
11/29/2000		PUBLIC	WORKS COM	MITTEE	REFERR	ED TO			
11/30/2000	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE			HEARING NOTICES SENT				
12/4/2000	1	CITY CL	ERK		DRAFT S	UBMITTED			
12/6/2000	1	PUBLIC	WORKS COM	MITTEE	RECOM	MENDED FOR ADOF	TION	Pass	3:0
12/15/2000	1	СОММС	ON COUNCIL		ADOPTE	D		Pass	16:0
12/20/2000	1	MAYOR	ł		SIGNED				

001123 Substitute

## The Chair

Substitute resolution authorizing acceptance of a Quit Claim Deed from Milwaukee County for the conveyance of a parcel of land needed by the City of Milwaukee for the improvement of South Whitnall Avenue west of South Brust Avenue, in the 13th Aldermanic District of the City of Milwaukee. The improvement of South Whitnall Avenue between South Clement Avenue and South Brust Avenue is scheduled to be undertaken in 2001 as a Federal/State aid project. A small strip of land, owned by Milwaukee County and part of the Mitchell Field Clear Zone, adjacent to the project is needed to accomplish the improvement. Negotiations with the County have resulted in the County executing a Quit Claim Deed to the City for this land. This substitute resolution accepts the Quit Claim Deed and also authorizes the City Comptroller to transfer funds in the amount of \$385.00 to cover the costs of the acquisition. Whereas, The improvement of South Whitnall Avenue between South Clement Avenue and South Brust Avenue is scheduled to be undertaken in 2001 as a Federal/State aid project; and

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee is desirous of acquiring a small parcel of land owned by Milwaukee County, said land being needed for the specific purpose of widening of a portion of South Whitnall Avenue, west of South Brust Avenue, in the 13th Aldermanic District of the City of Milwaukee; and

Whereas, Milwaukee County has concurred and has executed a Quit Claim Deed conveying their interest in that portion of land; and

Whereas, This deed has been reviewed by the Office of the City Attorney as to form and execution; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Quit Claim Deed executed by Milwaukee County conveying their interest in a parcel of land to the City of Milwaukee needed for the improvement of South Whitnall Avenue, west of South Brust Avenue is hereby accepted, and that it be forwarded to the City Attorney for recording and proper distribution; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to transfer funds to cover the cost of the land acquisition as follows:

Infrastructure Services Division Accounts Project Grant Value ST32091101 South Whitnall Avenue South Clement Avenue to South Brust Avenue

City Share ST320000000 Fund 0333 \$385.00

Estimated Total \$385.00

Infrastructure Services Division RB:dle November 29, 2000 WCB RESOL.RB